507265113 05/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7312034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN
SEQUENCE:	12

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SERGE V. MONROS	07/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARNOLD WEESE & DAVID MOSS C/O THE EVANNS LAW FIRM	
Street Address:	3731 WILSHIRE BLVD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 514	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9236714

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)784-5439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: enforcements@rocketmail.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD O. EVANNS Address Line 1: 3731 WILSHIRE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 514

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD EVANNS	
SIGNATURE:	/s/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 17

source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page1.tif source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page2.tif source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page3.tif source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page4.tif

PATENT 507265113 REEL: 059851 FRAME: 0841

source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page5.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page6.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page7.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page8.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page9.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page10.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page11.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page12.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page13.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page14.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page15.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page16.tif
source=Ntc of Lien on Property and IP w Exhibits and POS - ECF#page17.tif

EVANNS COLLECTION LAW FIRM Richard O. Evanns, Esq. SBN: 277442 Luke P. Sheldon, Esq. SBN: 306112 3731 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 514 Los Angeles, CA. 90010 1 3 T: 213-292-6888; F: 213-291-4109 E: enforcements@rocketmail.com 4 5 Attorneys for Judgment Creditor 6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 7 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 8 9 Case No.: 2:21-cv-01780-PSG(SPx) ARNOLD LAMARR WEESE; DAVID KENT MOSS, 10 NOTICE OF LIEN ON PROPERTY, Plaintiff, TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE 11 INCLUDING ALL PATENTS OF VS. JUDGMENT DEBTORS SERGE 12 SAVICORP; SERGE MONROS, **MONROS** Defendant(s). 13 14 15 TO JUDGMENT DEBTORS SERGE MONROS AND TO ANY THIRD PARTIES WHO 16 MAY HAVE AN INTEREST IN, OR BE IN POSESSION OF, ANY ASSETS OR PROPERTY 17 OF SERGE MONROS AND TO ANY THIRD PARTIES RECEIVING TRASFERS OF 18 ASSETS OR PROPERTY FROM DEBTOR SERGE MONROS, 19 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT: 20 As of April 21, 2022, Debtor Serge Monros ("Debtor") was served with an Order for 21 Appearance and Examination, in connection with a money judgment against him in the herein 22 action, in the amount of \$121,956.95 plus statutory interest. A copy of the Judgment is attached 23 as Exhibit A. A copy of the Examination Notice and Proof of Service is attached hereto as 24 **Exhibit B.** A copy of the RECORDED JL-1 lien with the CA Secretary of State is attached as 25 Exhibit C. NO ASSIGNMENTS OF THE LIENED PROPERTY SHOULD BE MADE. 26 PLEASE FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT: 27 Service of the attached examination order created a lien on ALL PERSONAL 28 PROPERTY of Debtor for ONE YEAR from the date of the Application pursuant to <u>Cal. Code</u>

NOTICE OF LIEN ON THE ASSETS OF DEBTOR SERGE MONROS

- 1 -

of Civ. Proc. Section 708.110(d). Creditor therefore has a lien on all property of Debtor until 7/16/2022;

This lien attaches to all nonexempt personal property of Debtor (*Imperial Bank v. Pirn Electric*, (1995) 33 Cal. App. 4th 540), tangible or intangible. Property subject to the lien includes, but is not limited to, any and all Intellectual Property of Debtor, including, but not limited to, the following Patents:

Patent No.	Title	Inventor(s)
10,830,162	System and process for improving emission performance in	Monros, Serge V.
	engines	(Costa Mesa, CA)
10,830,161	System and process for improving emission performance in	Monros, Serge V.
	engines	(Costa Mesa, CA)
10,215,149	Plasma header gasket and system	Monros, Serge V.
		(Santa Ana, CA)
9,825,433	Programmable plasma ignition plug	Monros, Serge V.
		(Costa Mesa, CA)
9,784,152	Multi-fuel system for internal combustion engines	Monros, Serge V.
		(Costa Mesa, CA)
9,733,155	On-board diesel emissions diagnostic and monitoring system	Monros, Serge V.
		(Santa Ana, CA)
9,611,826	Plasma header gasket and system	Monros, Serge V.
		(Costa Mesa, CA)
9,605,645	Plasma ignition plug for an internal combustion engine	Monros Serge V.
		(Costa Mesa,
		CA); Yurth,
		David G.
		(Holladay, UT)

NOTICE OF LIEN ON THE ASSETS OF DEBTOR SERGE MONROS

1	9,470,191	Fuel pressure control system for an internal combustion engine	Monros, Serge V.
2			(Costa Mesa, CA)
3	9,316,164	Microcontroller for pollution control system for an internal	Monros, Serge V.
4		combustion	(Santa Ana, CA)
5		engine	
6	9,279,372	Multi-fuel system for internal combustion engines	Monros, Serge V.
7			(Costa Mesa, CA)
8	9,236,714	Plasma ignition plug for an internal combustion engine	Monros Serge V.
9			(Costa Mesa,
10			CA); Yurth,
11			David G.
12			(Holladay, UT);
13			Segota, Darko
14			(Salt Lake City,
15			UT)
16	9,051,872	Hydrogen on-demand fuel system for internal combustion	Monros, Serge V.
17		engines	(Costa Mesa, CA)
18	8,370,048	Pollution control system	Monros, Serge V.
19			(Huntington
20			Beach, CA)
21	8,360,038	Pollution control system	Monros, Serge V.
22			(Huntington
23			Beach, CA)

All third parties served with this document are hereby on notice.

26 /// 27 ///

24

25

28 ///

NOTICE OF LIEN ON THE ASSETS OF DEBTOR SERGE MONROS

- 3 -

Respectfully Submitted, THE EVANNS COLLECTION LAW FIRM Luke Sheldon Luke P. Sheldon Richard O. Evanns Attorneys for Judgement Creditors

NOTICE OF LIEN ON THE ASSETS OF DEBTOR SERGE MONROS

EXHIBIT A

AO 451 (Rev. 17/12). Clerk's Certification of a Judgment to be Registered in Another District

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the

Northern District of West Virginia

Arnold Lamarr Weese and David Kent Moss	}	
Plainiff	}	
ν,	}	Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-41-JBF
Savicorp, Inc., Serge V. Monros, & Craig Waldrop)	
Defendanț	}	

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION OF A JUDGMENT TO BE REGISTERED IN ANOTHER DISTRICT

I certify that the attached judgment is a copy of a judgment entered by this court on (date)

I also certify that, as appears from this court's records, no motion listed in Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) is pending before this court, the time for appeal has expired, and no appeal has been filed or, if one was filed, it is no longer pending.

Date: 8 28 20

CLERK OF COURT

Cheryl Dean Riley
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

Liz g. Damener

11/13/2019

Case 2:13-cv-00041-JPB-JES | Document 118 | Filed 11/13/19 | Page 1 of 2 | PageID #: 999

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT ELKINS

ARNOLD LAMARR WEESE and DAVID KENT MOSS,

Plaintiff's,

VS.

्र

WALL AND

SAVICORP, INC., SERGE V. MONROS, and CRAIG WALDROF,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:13-cv-41-JPB (Judge John Presion Bailey)

JUDGMENT ORDER

On October 17, 2019, this Court heard Plaintiffs' Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement.

The Court, for the reasons set forth at the hearing and in the subsequent Order, GRANTED the motion and hereby enters judgment in favor of Plaintiffs as follows.

The Court ORDERS that Plaintiffs recover from Defendant SaviCorp, Inc. the sum of \$121,956.95, consisting of the damages, interest and fees identified in the Court's Order Enforcing Settlement.

The Court ORDERS that Plaintiff's recover from Serge V. Monros the sum of \$88,723 \$5.

consisting of the damages, interest and fees identified in the Court's Order as to Defendant Morros.

Post-judgment interest on each of the foregoing awards shall accrue as provided by 28 U.S.C. 1961.

Case 2:13-cv-00041-JP8-JES | Document 118 | Filed 11/13/19 | Page 2 of 2 | Page D #: 1000

The foregoing judgments arise from a common claim. It is ORDERED that payment of any sum with regard to either judgment shall be accounted as a satisfaction, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, of the other judgment, and the maximum to be recovered shall be \$121,956,95.

It is so ORDERED.

The Clerk is directed to transmit copies of this Final Judgment to any counsel of record berein and to mail a copy to any pro se parties.

DATED: 11-13-2019

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

I hereby certify that the annexed instrument is a true and correct copy of the document filed in my office.

ATTEST: Cheryl Dean Riley Clerk, U.S. District Court Northern District of West Virginia

Deputy Clerk

2

EXHIBIT B

Case 2:21-cv-01780-PSG-SP Document 26 Filed 05/03/22 Page 10 of 17 Page ID #:57

Case 2:21-cv-01780-PSG-SP Document 16 Filed 07/16/21 Page 1 of 2 Page ID #:32

Name, Address, and Phone Number of Attorney(s): **Evanns Collection Law Firm** Richard O. Evanns, Esq.; SBN 277442 3731 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 514 Los Angeles, CA. 90010 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA CASE NUMBER 2:21-cv-01780-PSG(SPx) Arnold Lamarr Weese and David Kent Moss Plaintiff(s) (PROPOSED) ORDER TO APPEAR FOR EXAMINATION OF \(\subseteq \) JUDGMENT DEBTOR or \(\subseteq \) THIRD PERSON RE: □ ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT Savicorp, Inc., Serge V. Monros, and Craig Waldrop ATTACHMENT(Third Person) Defendant(s) The Court, having considered the Application for Appearance and Examination Re: Enforcement of Judgment/Attachment, hereby **ORDERS** the Application be **GRANTED DENIED**. TO: Serge V. Monros (Name of Person Ordered to Appear) YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR personally before the Honorable Sheri Pym to: X furnish information to aid in enforcement of a money judgment against you. answer concerning property of the judgment debtor in your possession or control or concerning a debt you owe the judgment debtor. answer concerning property of the defendant in your possession or control concerning a debt you owe the defendant that is subject to attachment. furnish information to aid in enforcement of a money judgment against the judgment debtor. furnish information to aid in enforcement of a right to attach order against the defendant. Time: 10:00 Date of appearance: September 7, 2021 Courtroom: 3 a.m. First Street Courthouse, 350 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, CA Location of Appearance: Royal Courthouse, 255 E. Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA Santa Ana Courthouse, 411 W. Fourth Street, Santa Ana, CA Riverside Courthouse, 3470 Twelfth Street, Riverside, CA This Order may be served by a Marshal, sheriff, registered process server, or the following, specially appointed person: (Name of Appointed Process Server) 07/16/2021 Date: U.S. Magistrate Judge

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR APPEARANCE AND EXAMINATION

(Enforcement of Judgment/Attachment)

Page 1 of 2 Americau LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkFlow.com

APPEARANCE OF JUDGMENT DEBTOR (ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT)

NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR: If you fail to appear at the time and place specified in this order, you may be subject to arrest and punishment for contempt of court and the court may make an order requiring you to pay the reasonable attorney fees incurred by the judgment creditor in this proceeding.

APPEARANCE OF A THIRD PERSON (ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT - CALIFORNIA C.C.P. SECTION 708.120)

- (1) NOTICE TO PERSON SERVED: If you fail to appear at the time and place specified in this order, you may be subject to arrest and punishment for contempt of court and the court may make an order requiring you to pay the reasonable attorney fees incurred by the judgment creditor in this proceeding.
- (2) NOTICE TO JUDGMENT DEBTOR: The person in whose favor the judgment was entered in this action claims that the person to be examined pursuant to this order has possession or control of property which is yours or owes you a debt. This property or debt is as follows (Clearly describe the property or debt. Print or type the description. Use an additional sheet of paper, if necessary.):

If you claim that all or any portion of this property or debt is exempt from enforcement of the money judgment, you MUST file your exemption claim in writing with the court and have a copy personally served on the judgment creditor not later than three (3) days before the date set for the examination.

You MUST appear at the time and place set for the examination to establish your claim of exemption or your exemption may be waived.

APPEARANCE OF A THIRD PERSON (ATTACHMENT - CALIFORNIA C.C.P. SECTION 491.110)

NOTICE TO PERSON SERVED: If you fail to appear at the time and place specified in this order, you may be subject to arrest and punishment for contempt of court and the court may make an order requiring you to pay the reasonable attorney fees incurred by the plaintiff in this proceeding.

APPEARANCE OF A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION, TRUST, OR OTHER ORGANIZATION

It is your duty to designate one or more of the following to appear and be examined: officers, directors, managing agents, or other persons who are familiar with your property and debts.

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR APPEARANCE AND EXAMINATION

(Enforcement of Judgment/Attachment)

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkFlow.com

Page 2 of 2

Attorney or Party without Attorney:	·			For Court Use Only
RICHARD EVANNS, Bar #277442				
EVANNS COLLECTION LAW FIRM				
3731 Wilshire Blvd # 514				
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010				
Telephone No: 213-984-2224				
	R	ef. No. or File No.:		
Attorney for: Plaintiff				
Insert name of Court, and Judicial District and Bra	nch Court:			
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
Plaintiff: ARNOLD LAMARR WEESE; D.	AVID KENT MOSS			
Defendant: SAVICORP; SERGE MONROS	S			
PROOF OF SERVICE	Hearing Date:	Time:	Dept/Div:	Case Number:
	Tue, May. 10, 2022	10:00A	M 3 OR 4	2:21-CV-01780-PSG(SPx)

- 2. I served copies of the REQUEST TO CONTINUE DEBTOR EXAMINATION OF 02/08/2022; ORDER CONTINUING DEBTOR EXAMINATION OF 09/07/2021; PROPOSED ORDER TO APPEAR FOR EXAMINATION OF JUDGMENT DEBTOR; SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, INFORMATION OR OBJECTS OR TO PERMIT INSPECTION OF PREMISES IN A CIVIL ACTION TOGETHER WITH ATTACHMENT 2 TO SAME INCLUDING EXHIBI
- 3. a. Party served:

SERGE MONROS

4. Address where the party was served:

2113 W DOGWOOD AVE Anaheim, CA 92801

5. I served the party:

- a. by personal service. I personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized to receive process for the party (1) on: Thu., Apr. 21, 2022 (2) at: 2:57PM
- 6. The "Notice to the Person Served" (on the Summons) was completed as follows:
 - a. as an individual defendant
- 7. Person Who Served Papers:

Recoverable Cost Per CCP 1033.5(a)(4)(B)

a. S. D Keshishian Reg # 2015109813

b. GALAXY PROCESS SERVERS 501 W. GLENOAKS BLVD # 808, Registration # 2015109813

Glendale, CA 91202

c. (818) 242-0000

d. The Fee for Service was: \$375.00

e. I am: (3) registered California process server

(i) Owner

(ii) Registration No.:

2015109813

(iii) County:

Los Angeles

(iv) Expiration Date:

Tue, Nov. 21, 2023

8. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and under the laws of the United States Of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: Fri, Apr. 22, 2022

PROOF OF SERVICE

shian Reg # 20(15109813) evanns. 146134

REEL: 059851 FRAME: 0854

PATENT

Judicial Council Form POS-010 Rule 2.150.(a)&(b) Rev January 1, 2007

^{1.} At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this action.

EXHIBIT C

State



STATE OF CALIFORNIA Office of the Secretary of State NOTICE OF JUDGMENT LIEN (JL 1)

California Secretary of State 1500 11th Street Sacramento, California 95814 (916) 653-3516

For Office Use Only

-FILED-

File #: U210064440019 Date Filed: 7/12/2021

Submitter Information:

Contact Name Richard O. Evanns, Esq. Organization Name Evanns Collection Law Firm

Phone Number (213) 292-6888

Email Address enforcements@rocketmail.com RICHARD O. EVANNS, ESQ. Address 3731 WILSHIRE BLVD. SUITE 514 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

Judgment Debtor Information:

Judgment Debtor Name	Mailing Address	
SaviCorp, Inc.	2530 S. Birch Street Santa Ana, CA 92707	
Serge V. Monros	3464 Wimbeldon Way Costa Mesa, CA 92626	

Judgment Creditor Information:

Judgment Creditor Name	Mailing Address
David Kent Moss	Ferguson Road Crystal Springs, WV 26241
Arnold Lamarr Weese	Box 421 Bellingham, WV 26250

Judgment Information:

A. Name of Court Where Judgment Was Entered Spring Street Courthouse - Central Judicial District

B. Title of the Action Arnold Lamarr Weese and David Kent Moss v. Savicorp,

Inc., Serge V. Monros, and Craig Waldrop

C. Case Number 2:21-cv-01780-PSG

D. Date Judgment Was Entered 09/15/2020

E. Date(s) of Subsequent Renewal of Judgment (if any)

None Entered

F. Date of This Notice 07/12/2021 G. Amount Required to Satisfy Judgment at This Date of

Notice

\$121,956.95

All property subject to enforcement of a Money Judgment against the Judgment Debtor to which a Judgment Lien on personal property may attach under Section 697.530 of the Code of Civil Procedure is subject to this Judgment

Declaration and Signature:

Declaration:

I am the Attorney of Record for the Judgment Creditor.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

PATENT

REEL: 059851 FRAME: 0856 Page 1 of 2

Richard O. Evanns, Esq. 07/12/2021 Sign Here Date

B0410-2463 07/12/2021 4:29 PM Received by California Secretary of State

PATENT

REEL: 059851 FRAME: 0857 Page 2 of 2



Secretary of State

Business Programs Division 1500 11th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

EVANNS COLLECTION LAW FIRM RICHARD O. EVANNS, ESQ. RICHARD O. EVANNS, ESQ. 3731 WILSHIRE BLVD. SUITE 514 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 July 13, 2021 12:44 PM

File No.: U210064440019

Lien Acknowledgment

This acknowledges the filing of the attached Lien document relavant to the information below. To access free copies of filed UCC documents, enter the File No. above in the Search module on the UCC Online web portal at bizfileonline.sos.ca.gov/search/ucc.

DEBTOR INFORMATION

Debtor Name: SAVICORP, INC.

Debtor Address: 2530 S. BIRCH STREET

SANTA ANA, CA 92707

Debtor Name: SERGE V. MONROS

Debtor Address: 3464 WIMBELDON WAY

COSTA MESA, CA 92626

SECURED PARTY INFORMATION

Secured Party Name: DAVID KENT MOSS

Secured Party Address: FERGUSON ROAD

CRYSTAL SPRINGS, WV 26241

Secured Party Name: ARNOLD LAMARR WEESE

Secured Party Address: BOX 421

BELLINGHAM, WV 26250

FILING INFORMATION

 Lien Type:
 Judgment Lien

 Lien File No.:
 U210064440019

 File Date:
 7/12/2021 4:29 PM

 Lapse Date:
 7/12/2026 11:59 PM

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF ATTORNEY(S)

Richard O. Evanns, Esq. SBN: 277442

Evanns Collection Law Firm 3731 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 514 Los Angeles, CA. 90010

T: 213-292-6888; F: 213-781-5439 Email: enforcements@rocketmail.com

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
Arnold Lamarr Weese and David Kent Moss	CASE NUMBER
PLAINTIFF(S), v.	2:21-cv-01780-PSG(SPx)
Savicorp, Inc., Serge V. Monros, and Craig Waldrop	PROOF OF SERVICE - ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE
DEFENDANT(S).	OF SERVICE
I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I am over the age of 18 years, employed in the County of Los Angeles , State of California, and not a party to the above-entitled cause. On May 3rd Notice of Lien on Property, Tangible and Intangible including all Patents of Judgment Debtors Serge Monros by personally delivering it to the person (s) indicated below in the manner as provided in FRCivP 5(B); by depositing it in the United States Mail in a sealed envelope with the postage thereon fully prepaid to the following: (list names and addresses for person(s) served. Attach additional pages if necessary.)	
Place of Mailing: Serge V. Monros, 2113 W. Dogwood Avenue, Anaheim, CA. 92801	
Executed on May 3rd , 2022 at Los Angeles , California	
Please check one of these boxes if service is made by mail:	
 California. I hereby certify that I am employed in the office of service was made. I hereby certify under the penalty of perjury that 	
- Comerio Nie halson	
Sign	nature of Person Making Service nie Nicholson
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SERVICE	
I,, received a	true copy of the within document on
Signature	Party Served

CV-40 (01/00)